SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI
(COMPLAINT TRIBUNAL)

THE MISSISSIPPI BAR F l L E D COMPLAINANT
v JUL 26 20% Cause No. Owllﬂ B- /02

OFFICE UF [HE CLERK

ROBERT SCHULER SMITH ~ SUPREME COT RESPONDENT

FORMAL COMPLAINT

THE MISSISSIPPI BAR (“the Bar”) files this Formal Complaint against Robert
Schuler Smith (“Mr. Smith”) pursuant to Rule 8 of the Rules of Discipline for the
Mississippi State Bar (“MRD”) for the following reasons:

1. The Supreme Court of Mississippi has exclusive jurisdiction over all
matters dealing with discipline of lawyers admitted to practice law in the State of
Mississippi pursuant to Rule 1, MRD.

2. Mr. Smith is an active member in good standing with the Bar. He has
been admitted to practice law in the State of Mississippi since 1996. Mr. Smith’s last
known address is 407 L. Pascagoula Street, Jackson, Mississippi.

3. The Bar 1s a designated disciplinary agency of the Supreme Court of
Mississippi. Its address is Post Office Box 2168, Jackson, Mississippi.

4. This Formal Complaint 1s filed pursuant to a directive issued by the

Committee on Professional Responsibility as provided in Rule 7(b)(iii), MRD.



COUNTI

5. On April 13, 2016, Adam B. Kilgore, in his capacity as General Counsel
of the Mississippi Bar, filed an informal [Bar] complaint against Mr. Smith. The Bar
complaint was filed in accordance with Rule 5.1, MRD, based on information received
from Hinds County Court Judge Melvin V. Priester. A copy of the Bar complaint is
attached as Exhibit 1.

0. On March 3, 2016, Mr. Smith appeared in Judge Priester’s courtroom
during a preliminary hearing in the matter of the State of Mississippi v. Christopher
Butler; Cause No. 16-50-AG (“the Butler matter”).

7. Mr. Butler was charged with false pretenses and mail fraud. The State of
Mississippt 1s represented by the Attorney General’s Office in the Butler matter.

8. Mr. Smith interrupted the proceedings and accused the Attorney
General’s Office of misconduct in an unrelated investigation.

9. Judge Priester ultimately postponed the preliminary hearing in the Butler
matter due to Mr. Smith’s conduct.

10.  Therefore, Mr. Smith violated the following Mississippi Rules of
Professional Conduct (“MRPC”):

a. Rule 3.5(d), MRPC, which prohibits a lawyer from engaging in conduct
intended to disrupt a tribunal
b. Rule 8.4(a) and (d) of the (“MRPC”), which provides that it is

professional misconduct for a lawyer to violate or attempt violate the rules
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of professional conduct or engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the

administration of justice.

COUNT II
11. On May 19, 2016, Adam B. Kilgore, in his capacity as General Counsel of

the Mississippi Bar, filed an informal [Bar] complaint against Mr. Smith. The Bar
complaint was filed in accordance with Rule 5.1, MRD, based on information received
from Hinds County Circuit Court Judge Tomie T. Green. A copy of the Bar complaint
1s attached as Exhibit 2.

12. On January 11, 2016, the Hinds County Grand Jury was empaneled.

13. The Attorney General petitioned to quash certain grand jury subpoenas
issued by Smith (“the grand jury subpoena mattet”).

14, Judge Green appointed Amy Whitten as special master in the grand jury
subpoena matter.

15.  Smith attempted to contact the special master ex parte requiring Judge
Green to 1ssue an order clarifying that ex parte communication with the special master
was prohibited.

16.  On February 12, 2016 Mr. Smith conducted a press conference during
which he alleged that Judge Green had improper ex-parte communications with other
lawyers, impropetly set bond and dismissed criminal cases “behind his back.”

17.  Therefore, Mr. Smith violated the following Mississippi Rules of

Professional Conduct (“MRPC”):



a. Rule 3.5 (a), MRPC, which prohibits a lawyer from communicating ex
parte with judge or other officer during a proceeding;

b. Rule 3.5(d), MRPC, which prohibits a lawyer from engaging in conduct
intended to disrupt a tribunal;

c. Rule 3.6(2), MRPC, which prohibits a lawyer from making extrajudicial
statements that a reasonable person would expect to be disseminated by
public communication if the lawyer knows or reasonable should know
that it will have a substantial likelihood of materially prejudicing an
adjudicative proceeding;

d. Rule 8.2, MRPC, which prohibits a lawyer from making a statement that
the lawyer knows to be false or with reckless distegard as to its truth or
falsity concerning the qualifications or integrity of a judge.

e. Rule 8.4(a) and (d) of the (“MRPC”), which provides that it is
professional misconduct for a lawyer to violate or attempt violate the rules
of professional conduct or engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the
administration of justice.

18.  Mr. Smith’s violations of the MRPC enumerated in the preceding
paragraphs constitute cause for imposing discipline pursuant to the MRD.
19.  The Bar has incurred costs and expenses associated with the investigation

of the Bar complaints in the amount of $60.00.



20.  The Bar has incurred and will continue to incur costs and expenses
assoctated with the prosecution of this matter.

21. The costs and expenses incurted to date and to be incurred in the future
with regard to this matter are taxable to Mr. Smith pursuant to Rule 27, MRD.

WHEREFORE, the Bar requests the Complaint Tribunal to impose appropriate
discipline on Mr. Smith, to order him to reimburse the Bar for all costs and expenses
that have been incurred or will be incurred, and for all other such relief that the
Complaint Tribunal deems proper.

Dated this %y of July 2016.

lHE \/IfSSIS IPPI B/

4
Adam B. Kﬁlgore

General Coun

Adam B. Kilgore (MB #100039)
General Counsel

The Mississippi Bar

Post Office Box 2168

Jackson, MS 39225-2168

(601) 948-0568
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COMPLAINT
READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE
COMPLETING PRINT OR TYPE IN BLACK INK LIST
ONLY ONE ATTORNEY PER FORM

PART ONE: I, Adam B. Kilgore, in my capacity as General Counsel of The Mississippi Bar

Post Office Box 2168, Jackson. MS 39223 (601) 948-0568
(your name, address, and phone number)

do hereby file with The Mississippi Bar a complaint against Attorney

Robert Schuler Smith, Post Office Box 22747, Jackson, MS 39225-2747
(Attorney's name and address)

PART TWO: Can any person testify about what was said, done, not done or agreed upon by you
and the attorney?

No

“Yes” or “No”

PART THREE:
(A) The specific thing or things I am complaining about is or are: See attached for possible

violations of Rule 8.4(d). MRPC.

(B) In support of those things listed above, the facts of my complaint are:

This Bar Complaint is being filed as a result of the Committee on Professional Responsibility receiving

information from 2 judge pursuant to his or her obligation under Canon 3(d)2) of The Mississippi Code of

Judicial Conduct. Upon receipt of this information by the Office of General Counsel for The Mississippi

Bar. it was forwarded to the Committee for its consideration and direction as to whether it articulates a

possible violation of the Mississippi Rules of Professional Conduct and warrants the filing of a Bar

Complaint. Your response should address the issues articulated in the attached document(s).

PART FOUR: The facts in this complaint are true and g/)nlu to UP best v%pa;y knowledge.

PART FIVE: I hereby certify that | have read the explanatony bx)(){‘ lett (;j}f;{ihqu, been provided.
1 do not have any questions with regard to any inforgation njc ud in t hemmet T

4 / ""'/ 2 "'/ é f’; ,fﬁ;"’; &
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MELVIN V. PRIESTER Y .
HINDS COUNTY JUDGE e

March 14, 2016

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Adam Kilgore

Office of General Counsel
MS Bar Association

643 North State Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39202

Re: Mandatory Reporting of Attorney Conduct under Canon 3D(2) of the Code of
Judicial Conduct

Dear Mr. Kilgore:

Pursuant to the reporting requirements of Cannon 3D(2) of the Cannon of Judicial Ethics, it pains
me to report that on March 3,2016, Mr. Robert Smith, District Attorney for Hinds County, appeared
before me in my courtroom and proceeded to act irrational, manic, and virtually out of control. Further,
he could not stand still for any period of time and continuously moved back and forth from his seat, to the
podium or up and down in his seat, even as other attorneys were addressing the bench. 1 have attached
hereto a copy of the transcript for the sake of time, and while recognizing you cannot get an emotional
flavor from this document that nevertheless, it must be taken into consideration.

Again, while I regret having to file this report
, Mr. Smith’s behavior was so bizarre, [ am required to do so. Should you have any questions, concerns,
or reguests for additional information, please do not hesttate to contact me,

sicerely. ;

o ; 7 #
# K
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Metvin V¢ Priester. S,

MVPamf
Enclosure

HINDS COLNTY COURTHOUSE » POST OFFICE BOX 327 - JACKSON. MS 39205
TELERWONE: 601-G88-5870 « FAX: 801-570%-5578
MALL mprgzier®ec hindg mg us
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IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL

DISTRICT OF HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

STATE OF MISSISSIPRI

VERSUS CAUSE NO.: 16-50-AG

CHRISTCPHER BUTLER DEFENDANT

TRANSCRIPT OF THE PROCEBDINGS HAD AND DONE IN
THE PRELIMINARY HEARING OF THE ABOVE-STYLED AND
NUMBERED CAUSE RBEFORE THFE HONCORABLE MELVIN V.
PRIESTER, 3SR., HINDS COUNTY COURT JUDGE, ON THE

3RD DAY OF MARCH, Z201l6.

APPEARANCES:

[

Present and Reprcscnting the Stat

SHAUN YURTKURAN
PATRICK BEASLEY
: : CFFICE

5

Frese

-

L ana Represcenting the Defendant:

AN ART T O CANDTOADRT KN

HONORARLL SANFCRD KNOTI
HREEt * APl ™ A ¥

DT TORNEY AT LAW
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BY THE COURTIT —S5tate orf
Mississippi v. Christopher Butier.
This is nis pre.iminary hearing.

There are severa. 18sues,
obviously, that need tc be dealt with
pefore we actually get to & prelim.
Mr. Knott, since you are thcre, why

don't you ocutiine what your 1ssues

RY MR KNOTT: Very good, Your

Honor. Judge, good morning.
S

MITH: I'm sorry. Let me
Y

BY MR KNOTT: Yes

[N

BY MR. SMITH: Your Horor, I think

=

the AC's Office 1s here to present the
case against Mr. Butier. And I
personally wouid like Lo know what

I'm not trying Lo

ey S L — ¥
proceedings.  L'm

- Pl o~ o, 4 + % o
ust wanting Lo see what thnis 1
o Yy
S0C0UT .,
YN TRY R, / oy e 3
HY L { \‘UW | SETSON AL LY \,(311
. ik v i
would 1ike Lo know wnatb?
RN NAL [ RR T .?..‘P,\‘, - 4 - oy ~
3 JASO AN i P U S A ERG LS S
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from t©h

present
Knott a
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think they are here to present
e in this case.

THE COURT: And you obviously
problem with that?

Well, we'll get

n

s1r. rut as far as the

n

[N

.

r

I
ation, 1 would like to hear

en.

ation, 1T want to hear from Mr.
s to what his 1lssues are.
MR, SMITH:

MR. KNOTT: Your Honor, Mr.

its that 1 received as of

1

vesterday. One of which 1s one

affidav

other

it for false pretenses and the

—~

have a copy of the affidavits?

MEOKNOTT:  Upon first looking

affidavit, I notice that the

3 N : ~, 4 e N S - - oA
gavit o 1s not O )1 VooOe i nd pl()S@CUE:"?'G.

N s NET TS s g S e =T e et oy
AG's Office put t's diSO be d

O P AVAREE SRR S
ey The AGTae Office.
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Christopher Butler 3-3-16

It's cur position, Your Honor,
that the AG's Cffice does nct have the
authecrity to prosecute Mr. Christophe
Butler on these charges, given that
these cases are cases arising out of
Hinds Ccounty; and _here is simply no
authcrity for them to intervene at
“his peint in time.

This 1s rnict a case that has not

a.ready peen decided pack in 2013 by
our Supreme Court in the case of
Harvey Williams v. The State of
Mississippi; a copy of which I have
given to counsel opposite and a copy
which, 1f | may, approach to give to
the Court.
BY THE COURT: (Examines

Soumnent s)

BY MR. KNOCTT: Of the 1ssues that

471 Just gilve a little bit of
cac<ground in that case. Rarvey

Williams was indicted by the Hinds




State v. Christopher Butler 3-3-1¢

1 County grand Jjury and charged with

2 murder arising out of an incident that
3 happened in the rightclub in 2003.

4 His case proceeded to trial in

5 2007, from which he was convicted by a
€ Hinds County jury. The case was

7 appealed. 1t was reversed and

80

8 remanded back to the lower court for
3 trial.

10 Upon receiving the remand order,

v's Office
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12 exercised its lawful discretion and

13 requested the case be dismissed. They
14 found out there was scme additional

15 evidence that came up which had a

1€ tendency to clear Mr. Williams, and sO
17 they moved for the case to be

18 dismissed.

19 Tt was dismissed by the Honorable

21 davs alter dismissing the case, Jucge
2z Hilburn set that asice. Withirn months
23 after that-- 1 think Judge Hilburn may

24 have retiroec at that }301[23_ 1o time—
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disgualified the District Attorney's
Office and appointed the AG's Office
to prosecute Mr. Harvey Williams.

Now, at that peoint and at all

times therein, the District Attorney's

C )

Office had not moved to be
disgualified nor did they have «
conflict of interest, but it exercised
their independent discretion to not
prosecute Mr. Williams because of
“heir independent investlgation.

And, so, this case went up on

)

app=al. And in 20 he Supreme Court

5L Mlssissippl indicated and ruled

/\

that the AG's Office did not have the
authority to intervene against the
will of the District Attorncy to
prosccute Mr. Williams.

—

}_:.

Now, the Supreme Court made
very very clear-— and T will dix

the Court's attention —o page g ol

ey 3 - - 4 - ~ e 2
th=zt opinion. A the bottom of pajge <
..... Ty, -3, . Ny [
where 1t starts "Under the applicable
3 N i Y s N
LaLule, e Court reviewed the
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to get involved. That'
Code Annotated Section
And T quote, "Under

statute only two scena

involvement of the Attorney

Number one, when requil

service or, number Z,
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when clre

the governor in writing. It

those applies, tne Attorney

to assist the local Di

strict
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General.

public

one of

General
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in the discharae of his or her cuti

Here, the Court sa
Attorney Smith did not

equire assistance. H

id Dis

frict

reguest or

o decided, 1in

At torn

he

cted by

eS5.

his discretion, not to prosecute this

case. That decision

by the order of the circ

namely, Judge Hilburn.
And, Judge, at Lhe

opiniun—~ lell me direc

23 basically 1indicates

Uit

bolLtom of Lia

b the

Office coula be appointed Lo
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jurisdiction.
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Christepner Butler 3-3-1¢

"1f at the time of impaneling the
grand Jury 1in any circuit court the
District Attorney be absent or unable
to perform 1ts duties, or if after
impaneling the grand “ury the District
Attorney be absent or unable to
perform his duties or bhe disqualified,
the Court shall forthwith appoint some
attorney at law to act for the State
in the place of the District Attorney
during his absence or inability or
disgualification. And the person
appointed shall have the power to
discharge all the duties of the office
during the absence or 1nability or
disqualification of the District
Attorney."

And, so, the Court goes on to

summarize that n t“he case ¢L Mr.

T Y e - o LA S e S, ” e e -
"here was no motion to recuse other

T = ~ t £y 2 P N e TV Y
i it A‘Lr LAT ( Tik : (\,ltl\/ = “ E,AEQAJ(
it eonld not handle this cose T
YU SOl oo g e thiis Ccase., ANC
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10

because oI those things, amcng others,

the Supreme Court found that the AG's

Office cculd not intervene in this

T

FaR e B
LD

Ie
i

Now, that case is no different
from this case. After finding out and
reviewlng Lthe affidavitl, Lhis mcrning
T went and visited with the District
Attorney's Office and ask the questicn
specifically "did the District

yv's Offlce request the

I
—
-
®

assistarce of the Attorney General to
prosecule Mr. Buller?" And the answe
waes no. And the District Attorney 1S
here 1in perscn to confirm that.

S50, based upon the clear law that
we now have, which, 1ncidentally,
arcse out of this jurisdiction pack 1n
2013, this case and these affidavits
Lhal were liled against Mr. Butler

filed because they had

oo autrhorization by he
2O autnerlzatlon LYy the

25
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HBOtRRE IS IR ANGY. Wi I 1< 1 =
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N 4 LA 1: 18 otrtice nad re Used
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himself or otherwise beern
disgualified.

They were filed against Mr. Butler
as an attempt to, I take it, intervene
in this case and, 1n essence, overrulc
the District Attorney's Office. And
so, therefore, Judge, based upon this
case alone and the 1law that 1s cited
therein, these affidavits should be
dismissed.

BY THE COURT: Thank yocu, Mr.
Knott. Mr. Smith, would you like to
be heard now?

BY MR. SMITH: After the AG's
Office.

BY THE COURT: You were just kind
of—-

BY MR. SMITH: Well, they brought

the cas

i
(”)

BY THE COURT: Come to the podium,

L

N o - ] S T ) - . ST
pleasc, and tell me what your position

3 C,;

Y MR MITH Well, first all, I
0 agree with counsel I'me AG's
/_‘.‘,i» ¢ LS 1% @1 1 AawWAaTe O iewi f\j)
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Wiiliams v. State. That was a case

o

that went all the way to the Supreme

O
O
o
=

t that clarified existing law that
says they cannot prosecute cases in

Hinds County at their discretion. 1T

was actually one of the respondents in

I think that they have brought
this case, which i1s on July 19th-- 1
don't cven know whose-- can 1 approach
the bench, Your lHonor?

BY THE COURT: (Gestures for him
to come forward.)

BY MR. SMITH: --whose signature
that 1s at the pbottom. I don't
reccognize it. 1 just want to identify
that signature at the bottom.

BY THE COURT: (Fxamines document)

(-‘»-
——

boks Like Judge Morton.
BY MR. SMITH: Thal's one of the

tnings that I was going to allow the

P TSN ST S NP o
ALLOIM=yY weneral o Offic e
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Christopher butler 3-3-1¢€

Office.

)

BY MR. SMITH: T would just like

the record to reflect that today
date is March 3, 2016, and thalt the
Attorney General's Office is present
in the courtroom. Shaun Yurtkuran and
Patrick Reasley, representing the
Attorney General's Office 1n court
today, along with other employees of
the AG's Office

I wanted the record to reflect
that they are present here today.

BY THE COURT: The record will so
reflect.

BY MR. SMITH: Thank you.

BY THE COURT: Particularly since
T'm going to ask cne of you to come

forward and tell me what vour poesition

A i

is now. When I say "your" position, I
mean the Attorney General's Office.

Y MR, YURTKURAN: Yes, Your
Honor. May I approach?

BY THE COURY:  Please.

BY MR, YURUKURAN:  Your hHonor,
course, we were nere ftor & preliminazy
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hearing. That's what was scheduled
for today. We have just been hit with

this case, I guess is what Mr. Knott

1774 n ~ - e s b g
Williams case as tne fact

N “ -

letely different

case., ‘n trhat case

Attornev's Office, under Faye

Peterson, had actually indicted that
case. Later Mr. Smith assumed office
and then he attempted to, I believe,
nol pros the case. Judge Weill tried
to transfer 1t to the Attorney

the Court said

NI S VP O S [

GCeneral's Cffice andg

that he couldn't do that. That's what
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Your lHonor, I think that position

don't see how 1t's

7559 which gives the Attorney General

stigate white collar
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Your Honor, 1f this were the case,
that the District Attorney has to
agree Lo every prosecution that the
Attorney General encages in-—- nas the
District Attorney objected to every
single on¢ in the past, or has he
agreed to every one 1n the past?
think that needs to be explained t
the Court as wel. .

Your Honor, Lhis

a meore approvriate arqgument for

afrer this defendans has been
indicted, not

hearinag.

TN TV TNTITLY 1 S 3 - -~ 1 — ey — e
[ S Ao Loroendant nas noco
l, v S Yy Y + -3 v )
L PR AW < A Y -
2
L3N OAATY . Voor oo
oI AR RO NG, Your lonor.
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This 1s his preliminary hearing.

BY THE COURT: This is his
preliminary hearing.

BY MR. YURTKURAN: He has been
indicted in other cases that the DA's
Office 1s handling.

BY MR, KNOTT: It matters not that
tne defendant has been indicted, Your
Honor. 1If the AG's Office has the

Lhority, they have the authority.
If they don't have the authority, then
they don't have thc authority. It
matters not about indicting.

In the Harvey Williams case, at
the time Juage Weilll got the case--
1t's in the opinion-- he agreed that
when Judge Hilburn had set aside the
order of cismissal that Juage Hilburn
was 1n error and said the casc should
have peern dismlissed.

Ar that point Judge Weill,

R N T N N ~ oy 1 - FE B
Nnoveorine . oss ;S Ald, C)kci ‘y’ . AGT3

P o~y vy 4 - ~ 4 T
Cliiice, yvou can intervene at Lhis

DOLnT i LIme ana you Can prosecure.
T o, [P P R, S 4- 1 - R - —— PR
L OUney wWoras, they haa to oo back
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througn the original steps of doing

So 1t matters not that he has been
indicted or not because the case was
dismissed 1n the Harvey Williams case.
Judge Weill was wrong, with all due
respect to the Court, according toc our
Supreme Court.

Before the AG can get involved,
they have o have the statutor
authority to do so. And that's why
~he Supreme Court went through such
great pains in outlining for the bench
and the bar exactly what their
responsibilities are and their
authority--

BY THZ COURT: Let me cut yocu cff
just for the sake of time.

BY MR KNOTT: Sure.

BY THE COURT: Tf he hasn't been
indicted and this is his preliminary
hearing, whicn group 1s—-

BY MR. SMITH: Trey can present it
anad T'11 join them.

RY T2 COURT: You have no problem
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Christopher Butler 3-3-16

with joining their--

3Y MR. SMITH: TI'm not jolining
with them but they can proceed. They
can continue their prelimirnary
hearing, but 1 do have a response
after they present this.

BY THE COURT: Well, vyou are
saying they can continue 1t. Mr.
Smith, tc my knowledge, it hasn't been
started.

-
|39
poy

F<
prd

MR. SMITH: Your Horor, 1'1l1
just get right to 1t.

BY THE COURT: Thank you. I
appreciate 1t.

RY MR. SMITH: On the 19th of

(L
10N

January Mr. Yurtkuran, who 1s sea
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in the courtroom, and
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Patrick Rec were subpoenaed. A

- -~ o~ im P P . - 1 O oy
supposea to show up on the 18%tn of
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course, ~re was ex part
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Tomie Green, and she issued an corder

Q)

tc set these subpoenas aside
temporarily, and then she recused
nerself and appeinted another Jjudge.
On the same day that that happened,
while we were inside the hearing, they
filed this affidavit on Mr. Butler.
Now, tnese two gentlemen were in
the District Attorney's Of[ice; kncw
aboul Mr. Butler's case, know that

“igation, know that
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the charges against Mr. Butler on :the
drug charges were-- and I do believe
that the Court did hear the forfeiture
hearing where the agents seized a
videotape. And that videctape was
selzed by that agency and obslructed
Justice so Lhat no one would see what
was on that videotape which would show
that Mr. Butler was framed twice.
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there was nothing to show.

BY MR. SMITH: Well, we have an
expert who corroborates the fact that
it was tampered with.

BY THE COURT: Wcll, that's a
little different than what you said.

BY MR. SMITI: Right. So--

BY MR. YURTKURAN: Your Honor, for
tne record, I've never seen the video.
I just wanted that clear.

BY THE COURT: RBut 1 nhave seen the
video.

BY MR. SMITH: They are still

under subpcoena. They have been
running around trying to avoid it.
Zut they still have to show up at the
next hearing.

Sc, on the day that they were

supposed to show up anc didn't, they

filed this charge at 5:00

o Ay - L e Foa PN P Y iy v o oy -
hearine nerther did the Court have &
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BY THE COURT: They filed a
request for a subpoena to be quashed,
You Said’?

BY MR. SMITH: Well, they did it
ex parte, yesz, sir. And once the
orcer was aelivered to me around
almost 5:00, Mr. Rutler then gets
arrestea for this, knowing that the
subject malter of the testimony was
indictments. They know that.

BY THE COURT: 'The subject matter
of their testimony for which you had
subpoenazed?

BY MR. SMITH: Yes, sir.

RY THE COURT: All right.

BY MR. SMITH: So 1t's
interesting-—- 1'ad like to hear what

they have to say about that.

. b by ey el S gy s A 7 T . - —~
at the vodlium unti1i T te.l you to sit
down; npecause 1t seems llke every time
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BY MR. SMITH: Okay.

BY THE COURT: Obviously, by way
of some of the allegations you've made
Just now--

BY MR. SMITH: I can prove every

st ore of them. Yes, sir.

o

BY THE COURT: Fine. But you krncw

R

what? T don't care.
RY MR. SMITH: Okay.
BY THE COURT: All right. TIf thi

93]

is how we're going tc deal with ecach
other, wo'll deal with each other this
Way .

BY MR. SMITH: Yes, sir.

BY THE COURT: I don't care what
you feel you can prove. What I care
about 1s the fact that there's an
initial appearance schecduled for toccay
cn tnis defendant for specific

| TR B o | . oy 2y £ : -
charges. And I'm not going to i1nject

M ¢ -~ '. — i ey 1 e

into the cilozx and dagger
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case. That's way over my pay grade
right now. Okay.

BY MR. SMITH: I understand that,
yes, sir.

BY THE COURT: What they did or

was, 1 really con't care because
con't think it has one ounce of impact
on a preliminary hearing.

BY MR. SMITH: Well, may 1 say
this? Harvey Williams v. State has an
impact on this matter, and that went
to the Supremc Court. I'm finished
with my discussicn for now unles
have questions for me. And I1'll let
the AG's Qffice present thelr case.

BY MR. BEASLEY: Your Honor, may I
be heard very brielly?

BY THE COURT: Very briefly.

BY MKk. BEASLEY: I beli=sve what

Mr. Knott-- and Mr. Knott, pleasc

- - L E T Vg {ree ey Tl = t
correct me if I'm wrong. What he's

: ~7 1 s R - 3o i e FE P | ot
basically saying 18 na we aon't have
Jurisdiction Lo proceed 2 TS

matter. T that's oo position,
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would ask the Court, if the Court 1is
going to rule on that, then to go
ahead anc make that ruling; and then
we'll respect the Court's ruling and
basically go back to the office.

This suggestion that we be allowed
to put on a preliminary hearing and
then the District Attorney make a
decisior or give a dissertation on his
posilion at tLhat point, we wouid
object to.

RY THE COURT: TIt's clearly your
position, Mr. Smith, that the Hinds
County DA have the authority to go
forward on this initial appearance and
not the Attorney General's Office? Is
that basically correct?

BY MR. SMITH: That's my
understanding of the Supreme Court
case.

BY '[HE COURT: I'm asking vyou

that

3 < WT T H M7 yf& just Aidntr
understand you. You asked me was tha
wiied ryey Willjams v. Stabe
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represents?
BY THE COURT: I'm asking you what
the position ¢f the Hinds County

District Attorney's Office is reclative

this initial appearance.

BY MR. BEASLEY: Preliminary
hearing.

BY THE COURT: Excuse me.
Preliminary hearing.

RY MR. SMITH: Well, thecy can
present it, but at the same time, Your
Horcr—-— I'm allowing them to present

it for a different reason that you say

-+
[a—
bt
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was above your pay grade. Rut
that they understand Harvey Williams
v. State, and Lhey know not to
intervene in Hinds County cases

RY THE COURT: All right. Let's

FA B - -~

3Y THE COURT Are you prepared to
Nyt Yoy
:)‘L_C\)CILV i 8 N
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BY THE COURT: Are yocu prepared to

BY MR. SMITH: I'm prepared to
listen to what they are golng to
present.

RY THE COURT: Are you-- and all I

ant 1s a ves or ro-- prepared to
present this right now?

BY MR. SMITH: I'm prepared LO
enforce the subpoenas that I served on
these two who have evaded process for
the last month. That's what I'm
prepared to do. But I cannot present
a case that I didn't bring.

BY THE COURT: $So your answer is
no, you're not prepar to present
this?

BY MR. SMITH: Your Honor, 1it's

NN 1% N TN . . 3 - _.;'\’
Y s JOURT 1 wAant - AN
~
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BY MR. SMITH: 1It's very clear--

BY THE COURT: I want to hear an

BY MR. SMITH: T have answered 1it.

BY THE COURT: No, you haven't.

BY MK. SMITH: And I have said--

BY THE COURT: You haven't
answered 1T satisfactorily.

BY ME. SMITH: That I did not have

3Y THE COURT: You have not
answered 1t satisfactorily.

BY MR. SMITH: 1 did not present

the case. T did not file this

BY THE COURT: So the answer to my
question 1s you do not at this point
in time stand ready Lo present this
maltter toaay?

untll they

like the Supreme

A
v 4

ume you have witnesses to present,
Tyt
10T T
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BY MR KNOTT: Well, for purposes
of the prelim, we do not have

witnesses, unless we have to have

Q)

preiim and then we have to have a

bond-- unless the subject of bond
comes up.

BY THE CCURT: Okay. I guess I
should say, do you have any witnesses?

© BY MR. KNOTT: We do. For

purposes of bond. That's correct,
Your EHonor. However, agaln, we submit
o the Court for a ruling.

BY THE COURT: I'm getting there.

BY MR KNOTT: I understand.
Because hce does have a half mililion
doillar bond.

BY THZ COURT: The Court finds
that there is no entity prepared to

nrosecute, 1f you will, this initial

appearance; therefore, bond will

remaln at $500,000 until such time as
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They made the arrest. 0f course, 1t'
not my case, yet. It's thelr case.
They are here to present evicence 1in
this case, and the Ccurt knows that

Why are they abkle to sit over on
the sidelines on this case when they
are here to present evidence in the
matter.

BY THE COURT: Mr. Smitn, 1f you
have a beef with the Attorney
Gereral's Office, you deal with the
Attorney General's Office.

BY MR. SMITH: I will. May I be

o

secated

RY THE COURT: That 1s the Court's

[

order. It is so ordered. Do you want

to say something?

BY MR XNOTT: I do, Your Ic

O
Ry THE COURT: Actually, the gavel

due respect to “he Court's ruling

Q
o8
han
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hearing.

BY THE COURT: Preliminary
nearing.

BY MR. KNOTT: Right. Judge, if
you find that no entity 1s prepared to
go forward, I think, by way of
reference, vyou must be then sustaining
our motion. Because, agaln, based
upon this opinion, the AG's Office
does not have that authority. And by

you saying they don't have tl

Sy

authority, the case really should be
dismissed at this point in time.

So, by the Court's finding that
there was no authority able to
prosecute, the affidavits that were
filed against Mr. Butler in January

use the affidavits
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BY MR KNOTT: ©No, Your Honor.
BY THE COURT: Is there something

BY ME. KNOTT: 'n addition, of
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course, because this was set Zor a
oreliminary hearing and no facts have
gone forth, based upon the Court
saying there's no authority who 1s
able to go forward, then he should be

ischarged. Even 1l the affidavits

R

(/v

are nol dismissed, he shcould be
discharged because there is no
probable cause finding.

BY THE COURT: ALl right Having
hecard the argument of the cefendant,
the Court finds that what has happened
here this afternoon 1s nothing more
than a power struggle between entities
other than the Court. And based on
the totality of the circumstances,
that being the major circumstance, the
Court will not take this up tocay.

Had there been a different
presentation, Mr. Knott, you would be
apsoluteliy right. But based on what I
find to be ‘ust the absolute lack of

respect for the Court by cIliicers of
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Nothing
consequence

agencics

ruling.

BY MR.

f“‘\

purposes of

the Court

the Attorney

noct come

fime did we
disrespect.
comment 1S
just said.
We show
faith to go

preliminary

that the Co
least 1t's

would lixe

gued. So,

Now T

BEASLEY :

0O know

here to

happened here of any

today other than two

my ruling stands

can say that is my

Your Honor, for

the record, I just

that we—-- at least

Gencral's Otfice-—- dia

argue, nor at any

mean to show the Court any

eason I make tha

in light of what the Court

ed up here today in good

forward with the

wearing.  wWe

urt has ruled

our understandailng,

on this matter—-— that we do not have
the authority to initlate prc dings
1n this tvpe of matter witll the
permLssion ol the District ATtornev.
T2 that +*he Court's finding:
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BY THE COURT: I don't think it
was without the permission of the
District Attorney but rather without
the request of the District Attorney

or—— excuse me. The factors are "

when
required by a public service or when
cgirected by the governor in writing.

I'm taking that from Williams v.

BY MR. BEASLEY: Thank you, Your

BY THF COURT: Did you have
something else, Mr. Knott?

BY MR. KNOTT: If you will allow
me to say something. Would the Court
entertain, or at least consider--
given the Court's decision, I'm just
having difficulty getting to the other
part ot the Court's decision; that 1is,
to keep him in custody on a half

miliion dollar bond versus dismissing

Despits what the Court has seen,
my Client s caught 1n “he madd.oe.

N v TTL T . T - 1 S | p -+
Y Thi COURT: I understand that,
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1 and I take that into consideration in
2 terms of coming to this conclusion.

3 It does not please me to leave

4 someone down in Raymond-- or in

5 custody, T snould say.

BY MR. KNOTT: Sure.

7 BY THE COURT: PRut nor does 1t

8 please me to be put in the middle of
) somethirg else under the guilse of this
10 man's preliminary hearing. And that
11 what 1 bpelieve has happened today.

12 Therefore, we'll simply hear 1t on

13 another day. It will not be heard

14 today. The Court has issued 1ts

15 order. We stand adjourned.

16

17 * % % PRELIMINARY HEARING CONCLUDED * * *
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COURT REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF HINDS

1, Sara G. Sims, Official Court Reportcr for
the Hinds Ccunty (County) Court, do hereby
certify that the foregoing 34 pages, and
including this page, constitute a true and
correct transcript of the proceedings had upon
the Prel minary Hearing in the aforesaid-styled

and numbered cause before the Honorable
Melvin V. Priester, Sr., Hinds County Court
Judge, on March 3, 2016

I do further certify that my certificate
annexed hereto applies only to the original and
certified —ranscript. The undersigned assumes
no responsibility for the accuracy of any
reproduced copies not made under my control or
direction.

Witness my signature, this the 5th day oI

March, 2016.

Court Reporter
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COMPLAINT
READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE
COMPLETING PRINT OR TYPE IN BLACK INK LIST
ONLY ONE ATTORNEY PER FORM

PART ONE: |, Adam B. Kilgore, in mvy capacity as General Counsel of The Mississippi Bar

Post Office Box 2168. Jackson, MS 39225 (601) 948-0568
(your name, address, and phone number)

do hereby file with The Mississippi Bar a complaint against Attorney

Robert Schuler Smith. Post Office Box 22747, Jackson, MS 39225-2747
(Attorney's name and address)

PART TWO: Can any person testify about what was said, done, not done or agreed upon by you
and the attorney?

No

“Yes” or “No”

PART THREE:
(A) The specific thing or things I am complaining about is or are: _See attached for possible

violations of Rules 3.3, 3.6, 8.2, and 8.4(d). MRPC.

(B) In support of those things listed above. the facts of my complaint are:

This Bar Complaint is being {iled as a result of the Committee on Prefessional Responsibility receiving

information from a judee pursuant to his or her obligation under Canon 3(d¥2) of The Mississippi Code of

Judicial Conduct. Upon receipt of this information by the Office of General Counsel for The Mississippi

Bar. it was forwarded to the Committee for its consideration and direction as to whether it articulates a

possible violation of the Mississippi Rules of Professional Conduct and warrants the filing of a Bar

Complaint, Your response should address the issues articulated in the attached document(s).

PART FIVE: I hereby certify that I have read the exf]
[ do not have any questions with regard to any info

S—/9-14

(Daie) S (Your Ség‘“rg?m*c}
EXHIBIT

g

tabbies




TOMIE T. GREEN
CIRCUIT JUDGE
RONgE : i POST OFFICE BOX 327
"/[ £'vl/1nl \i,r"
vy i JACKSON, MISSISSIPPL 35205

{601) 968-6658 (Office)  {601) 714-6270 {Fax)
7th CIRCUIT COURT

DISTRICT
HINDS COUNTY

COURT ADMINISTRATOR g, . g
Frances C. Ashiey, CCA February 17, 2016 56 o Mg

Ea k
COURY REPORTERS 2 &
Kimberly . Smith VIA HAND DELIVERY :

Estella Wren
BAILIEFS

Rod Thompson TO: Robert S. Smith
8lll Queen

STAFF ATTORNEY FROM: Tomie Green, Senior Circuit Jud%“
David K. Fletcher, Esq. : b

Dear Mr. Smith,

| am appailed at your malicious and unprofessional statements made during a February 12,
2016 news conference. Your conduct was intentional, retaliatory and improperly coercive ata
time when | had under advisement an issue dealing with the impropriety of subpoenas you
issued. Consequently, your accusations caused my family and | to endure unflattering,
destructive and dangerous repercussions from the public. Your statements were intentional,

and you knew or should have known they would evoke unwarranted outrage by Hinds County
citizens.

| demand that you publicly retract your allegations that this Court had improper ex parte
communications with Atty. Faye Peterson and/or other attorneys, and that | improperly set bond

for Timothy Owens or any other person. Further, | demand that you retract accusations that |
dismissed criminal cases "behind your back”.

You publicly violated, at least, Rule 9.1 of the UCCRR, and Rules 3.5, 3.6 and 8.4 of the
Mississippi Rules of Professional Conduct and DR7-106(C)(8) of the Disciplinary Rules. |
charge that your actions were also unethical as district attorney. You were deceptive and
dishonest. Overall, your false accusations are prejudicial to the administration of justice and
impede the orderly progression and disposition of criminal cases in our district,

c. Bill Waller, Chief Justice - Mississippi Supreme Court

Darlene Ballard, Executive Director - Mississippt Commission on Judicial Performance
Adam Kilgore, General Counsel - Mississippi Bar -~



TOMIE 1. GREEN

CIRCUIT JUDGE
POST OFFICE BOX 327
JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39205
{601) 968-6658 (Office)  {601) 714-6270 {Fax}

7th CIRCUIT COURT :
DISTRICT . <Or

HINDS COUNTY j g L/ 20 / 5
COURT ADMINISTRATOR < r{’tar{{ sl
frances C. Ashley, CCA J

COURT REPORTERS
Kimberly P, Smith
Estella Wren

BAILIFFS
Rod Thompson
Bill Queen

STAFF ATTORNEY
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Tomie Green

From: Tomie T Green <zeeS829@aolcom>
Sent: Wednesday, February 24, 2016 5:32 PM
To: Tomie Green

Subject: Fwd:

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Tomie Green <tgreen(@co.hinds.ms.us>

Date: February 9, 2016 at 7:12:03 PM CST

To: Robert Smith <rsmithi@co.hinds.ms.us>

Ce: LouAnn Jackson <louannjackson(@co.hinds.ms.us>, Frances Ashley
<fashley@co.hinds.ms.us>, Greens Staff Attorney <greenstaffattornev/@co.hinds.mms.us>

Dear DA Smith,

The attached note was slipped under my door late this aflernoon. It appears to be writien by vou, however, [ am
puzzled about why you would want me to meet with your mother. Such a request is quite odd, to say the

least. Moreover, it is improper for me to meet with you or your Mother About specific or unspecified matters.

Tomie T. Green, Senior Circuit Judge
7th Circuit Court District - State of MS
P.O. Box 327

Jackson MS 39295

Sent: Tuesday, February 09, 2016 6:47 PM
To: Tomie Green
Subject:

This E-mail may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information intended only for the
individual or entity named in the message. If the reader ot this message is a0t the intended
recipient, or the agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient. you are hereby notified
that any review, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If
this communication was received in error, please notify us by reply E-mail and delete the
origmal message,
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Sent from my 1Phone



Case: 25CI1:16-cv-00026  Document#:8  Filed: 01/21/2016  Page 1of 1

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT Cg—_l‘ % ICIAL DISTRICT OF

e e e~ — . — _HINDS COUN 0
B -
INRE: GRAND JURY SUBPOENAS. JaN212 NO. 16-26
JANUARY 2016 TERM  ZACKWALLACE, ORCUIT CLERK

A — 5L
ORDER OF CLARIFICATION BY COURT

- == = = - = = THIS-MATTER originatly came on-to-be- heard-or the-Petition of the-Attomey General — . — . _ .
on behalf of persons subpoenaed for appearance before the January 2016 term of the Hinds
County Grand Jury, and for permission to file pleadings under seal. Having reviewed the
submission and otherwise being advised in the premises, the Court has SEAL all proceedings
and pleadings in the matter. Also, the Court has ordered a stay of the subpoenas’ compliance
until ail issues regarding the known or similar subpoenas have been resolved. Further, the Court
= = =~ clariflesagfollows:— —~ — -~ — ~ - — -~ o e e
On January 11, 2016, the Court empaneled the Hinds County Grand 5ury for thc January
2016 term of Court, The Grand Jury was properly charged by this Court and advised in
accordance with law. The current grand jury shall serve until at least the May 2016 term of
Court or until a subsequent graind jury is empaneled. There is sufficient time to resolve the
subpoenas issues well before the Grand Jury is dismissed in May of 2016. .
—— — — — - — _ TheCourt has.not recused in this matter, nor does the Court, by the appointmentofa = -
Special Master, imply any conflict of interest regarding issues before the empaneled January
2016 Grand Jury or any Grand Jury for that matter, who seek review of procedure or law.
Subpoenas issued for the appearances of persons before the Grand Jury are administrative
matters for this Court. A case filing was directed in order to maintain an orderly docket of |
secreted Grand Jury matters, which may bc subject to subscquem revicw :

thtten) to nmely and generally review issues involving all related subpoenas 1ssued by the |
Hinds County District Attorney Robert Smith, that seck to present testimony before the Grand
Jury regarding an unknown indictment.. Presumably, the matters before the Grand Jury are

related to an indictment, vel nom, of a specific person(s).
It is unproper for any party to communicate or attémpt to communicate with the Court or !

Any attempted at ex parte commumcanon is sub_;ect to sanctions by the Court. Nothing ™ s
precludes the Special Master from contacting parties regarding administrative matters, hearing
times, dates, supporting law, and etc or other issues unrelated to the merits of these maiters. ,

SO ORDERED AND ADJUDGED ttus the 21" day of Jan Kﬁ@j//

Tomie T Green, Semor (,Lrum: Tudge

ATTACHMENT C



